[97]

mation, for the diligent and faithful discharge of the duties enjoined on them by this act.

SIMON SNYDER, Speaker of the House of Representatives. P. C. LANE, Speaker of the Senate.

APPROVED-the thirty-first day of March, one thousand eight hundred and seven.

THOMAS M KEAN.

CHAPTER LXIV.

A SUPPLEMENT to an act entitled " An act to erect the Town of Canonsburgh in the County of Washington, into a Borough."

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Represen-tatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in SECTION I.

General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the General Assembly met, and it is nervey enacted by the university of the time same, That from and after the passing of this act, the time for for electing holding the election of borough officers, as directed by the act borough offiof incorporation of said borough, be changed from the first cers chang-Monday of May to the third Saturday of March, in each and ed. every year hereafter.

SECT. II. And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, hibiting hogs That the law of the borough aforesaid, which prohibits hogs run- from running ning at large, be, and the same is hereby confirmed, any law to at large conthe contrary notwithstanding.

> SIMON SNYDER, Speaker of the House of Representatives. P. C. LANE, Speaker of the Senate.

APPROVED-the thirty-first day of March, one thousand eight hundred and seven.

THOMAS M.KEAN.

aa 63 🖘 CHAPTER LXV.

A further SUPPLEMENT to the act, entitled, " Act to provide for. the erection of houses for the employment and support of the poor, in the counties of Chester and Lancaster, and a SUPPLEMENT to the act entitled " An act to provide for the crection of a house for the employment and support of the poor in the county of Delaware."

 B^E it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-tives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in Ge-SECTION I.

neral Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That the directors of the poor, and houses of employment for The directthe counties of Chester, Lancaster and Delaware respectively, poor and

houses of cm. ployment for shall, on or before the first Monday in December in each and the counties every year, furnish to the commissioners of the proper county, an estimate of the expense of the poor and house of employment for one year, and the commissioners are hereby authorized county com. and required, to assess, levy and collect the amount thereof in addition to the county tax, which sum, so levied and collected, annually, an shall be paid to the said directors by the respective county treasurers, on warrants drawn by the county commissioners in their favour; and also to pay over in the same manner, any monies which may have been assessed, levied and collected for the uses aforesaid, in consequence of any former requisitions of the said

SECT. II. And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, ed in additi. That if upon the death of any pauper, in either of the houses for the employment and support of the poor, in the counties of Chester, Lancaster and Delaware, it should appear, that such poor person died possessed of property, the same shall be recovered and collected by, and vested in the directors of such institutions, and be by them applied to the support thereof : Provided, always, That it shall be the duty of the said directors, to give public notice in at least two news-papers for at least four weeks, of the death of such person and the property in their hands, and to pay over the same, first deducting therefrom, all the expenses incurred on account of such person to his or her heirs or legal representatives : Provided, The same shall be claimed within three years after the death of such person.

> SIMON SNYDER, Speaker of the House of Representatives.

P. C. LANE, Speaker of the Senate.

APPROVED-the thirty-first day of March, one thousand eight hundred and seven.

THOMAS M.KEAN.

CHAPTER LXVL

A SUPPLEMENT to an act, entitled " An act making an appropriation for the building of a bridge in Somerset county."

DE it enacted by the Senate and House of Represen-SECTION L.

tatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is bereby enacted by the authority of the

same, That the commissioners of the counties of Bedford and Certain du-Somerset, are hereby authorized and enjoined to adjust and setties enjoined on the com. the the accounts of arrearages of state taxes due from the county missioners of of Bedford, and to ascertain what proportion thereof is due from Bedford and that part of the county of Bedford, afterwards erected into the county of Somerset; and as soon as the same shall be ascertained

of Chester, &c. to furnish to the missioners estimate of the sum wanted for the use of the poor; which is to be asse ssed directors. and collecton to the county tax, *8*с.,

How the property of anv deceased pauper is to be disposed of.

Somerset counties.